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2015 Goodrich Avenue - Appeal Issuance of Building Permit - 2014-093888 PR
2015 Goodrich Avenue - Appeal.pdf; 2015 Goodrich appeal reasons.doc

Mr. Greg Guernsey, Director, Planning Development and Review Department,

Please find attached a completed Notice of Appeal for the issuance of the building permit for 2015 Goodrich
Avenue, Austin, TX 78704, case # 2014-093888 PR. Gardner Sumner, President of the Zilker Neighborhood
Association (ZNA), signed the Appeal. The ZNA Zoning Committee has identified the following problems
with the building permit application. -

The applicant has:

FN VI N I

Failed to use the correct lot size, _

Failed to measure McMansion FAR to the outside surface of the exterior walls,

Requested an attic exemption that does not comply with the requirements, and

Incorrectly calculated impervious cover. As a result, the house does not comply with the McMansion

ordinance which requires that the FAR not exceed 40% nor with the impervious cover ordinance which
requires that the impervious cover not exceed 45%. '

Please acknowledge receipt of this appeal and let me know if you need any other information or have any

questions.
Respectfully,

David King

_ Zilker Neighborhood Association VP 2




NOTICE OF APPEAL INFORMATION

Austin City Code ARTICLE 7. APPEALS, VARIANCES, SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS, AND ADJUSTMENTS.
' Divigion 1. Appeals
{see page 2 of 2 for appeal process)

“Planning and Development Review Department

" |Address of Praperty in Question
2015 Goodrich Ave

Permit Number
2014~093888 PR

Appellant Filing Appeal
Zilker Neighborhood Association

Relationship to Property subject property is
within the neighborhood boundaries

Appellant's status as Interested Party

neighborhood association in which subject property is located

Appellant Contact Information

Permit Holder Contact Information

Name
Gardner Sumner, President, ZNA

MName

S.Austin Dev.Group LLC (Vance Cobb)

Street
1610 Treadwell Street

Street
802 Josephine 8t

f - T

City State Zip City . State Zip
" Austin TX 78704 Austin X 78704
Telephone Telephone
512-468-6200 (512)550-2144
E-Mait E-Mail

[bate of Decision Being Appealed:
14 Oct 2014

Date Appeal is Filed:
P 20 Oct 2014

{Decision being appealed: (use additional paper as required)

issuance of building permit 2014-093888 PR for 2015 Goodrich Ave

4 See attached details.

Reason the appellant believes the decision does not comply with the requirements of the Land Development Code {Tifle 25)
{ The applicant has 1) failed to use the correct lot size, 2) failed to measure McMansion FAR to the

outside surface of the exterior walls, 3) requested an attic exemption that does not comply with
the requirements, and 4) incorrectly calculated impervious cover. As a result, the house

does’ not comply with the McMansion ordinance which requires that the FAR not exceed 40% nor with the
impexvious cover ordinance which requires that the impervious cover not exceed 45%.

BELOW FOR CITY USE ONLY

Hearing Date:

Board or Commission:

Action on Appeal:

Date of Action

Form Bidg 101 Page 1 of 2

The applicant must compete page 2 of 2 and sign before this application of appeal is complete. The
application will not be processed unless the applicant reads and signs page 2 of 2.




Page 2 of 2
Appeal Process

You may appeal by following the Land Development Code requirements below. You
must complete the form with all required information. :

ARTICLE 7. APPEALS, VARIANCES, SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS, AND ADJUSTMENTS.
Division 1. Appeals.
§ 25-1-181 STANDING TO APPEAL,
{A) A person has standing to appeal a decision if:
{1) the person is an interested party; and
{2} a provision of this title identifies the decision as one that may be
appealed by that person.
{B} = Abody holding a public hearing on an appeal shail determine whether a
person has standing to appeal the decision. :
Source: Section 13-1-250; Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 030828-65; Ord. 031211-11.

§ 25-1-182 INITIATING AN APPEAL.
An interested party may initiate an appeal by filing a notice of appeal with the
responsible director or building official, as applicable, not fater than:
(1) the 14th day after the date of the decision of a board or commission; or
{2) the 20th day after an administrative decision.

Source: Section 13-1-251{a); Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 031211-11.

§ 25-1-183 INFORMATION REQUIRED IN NOTICE OF APPEAL. .
The notice of appeal must be on a form prescribed by the responsible director or
building official and must include; _

(1) the name, address, and telephone number of the appellant;

{2) the name of the applicant, if the appellant is not the applicant;

{3) the decision being appealed:; .

(8} the date of the decision; , :

(5) a description of the appellant's status as an interested party; and

(6) the reasons the appellant believes the decision does not comply with the
requirements of this title.

* Source: Section 13-1-251(a); Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 010329-18; Ord. 031211-11.

By signing this document, I attest to baving read and understand my rights as granted by
the Land Development Code for the process of appealing an administrative decision by
the building official or the responsible director. :

Date: -~ Printed Name: Signature:

2.0 OCLT '/_‘7 % SUMyEe. M




2015 Goodrich Ave (Permit Number 2014-093888 PR)
Reasons the Decision Does Not Comply with the Requirements of the Land Development Code:

1)

2)

3)

The applicant is using a lot size of 6,325 sq ft to make impervious cover and McMansion
FAR calculations . This is the lot size shown at the Travis County Appraisal District (TCAD).
However, the applicant presented an actual survey conducted by All Points Surveying on 21
Jul 2014. The property lines shown on this survey calculate to 6,296.6 sf. The surveyed area
should be used since the TCAD areas are notoriously inaccurate. This will result in a higher
impervious cover and McMansion FAR percentage.

The architectural plans of the first and second floor (Drawings A1.1 and A1.2) appear to be
drawn to the outer edge of the wood framing and not to the “outside surface of the
exterior walls” demonstrated by the fact that the first floor plan dimensions (Drawing AL, 1)
match the foundation plan dimensions (Drawing S-1). Normally, the edge of the framing is
aligned with the foundation edge. When sheathing and siding is added, this dimension can
increase by an inch or more on all sides. Since the criteria for calculating the McMansion
FAR is measurement to the “outside surface of the exterior walls”, the McMansion FAR is
not calculated correctly. If one assumes a %” sheathing and %” siding, the first floor areais
increased to 1,301.6 sf and the second floor area is increased to 1285.3 sf. This is an
additional 33.8 sf that must be added to the McMansion FAR calculation.

The attic exemption from McMansion FAR requested by the applicant is not allowable
under the McMansion ordinance. The attic exemption is allowable only if it meets certain
conditions: '

“3.3.3. Porches, basements, and attics that meet the following requirements shalil be
excluded fro_rh the calculation of gross floor area:

C. A habitable portion of an attic, if:

1. The roof above it is not a flat or mansard roof and has a slope of 3to 12 or
greater;

2. Itis fully contained within the roof structure;
3. It has only one floor;
4. It does not extend beyond the footprint of the floors below;

5. Itis the highest habitable portion of the building, or a section of the bu:ldrng,
and adds no additional mass to the structure; and

6. Fffty pércent or more of the area has a ceiling height of seven feet or less.”




4)

We believe that not all of these requirements have been met and that the attic exemption
requirements were intended to prevent exactly what the applicant is trying to do. The '
proposed plan is inconsistent with the attic exception requirements for three reasons:

1. The dormers are not fully contained within the roof structure contrary to requirement
#2. We believe the dormers are exactly what requirement #2 was specifically intended
to prevent. It is hard to envision any other purpose of this provision. While there is a
“dormer exception” from the setback plane as described in Section 2.6.E.4.b.ii of
Subchapter F {(Residential Design and Compatibility Standards), this exception is
specifically related to the “Setback Planes” defined in Section 2.6, not to the “Gross
Floor Area” defined in Section 3.3. ‘

2. The dormers add additional mass to the structure contrary to requirement #5. In
addition, the vertical wall with windows facing the side street which separates the two
primary roof slopes also adds mass. If it weren’t for that wall, the two slopes would
meet at a peak much lower than the proposed peak, and the mass of the roof '
structure would be less.

3. The third floor deck (called a “roof deck” in the habitable attic plans) is accessible from
the “habitable attic”. While the deck itself would not be subject to McMansion FAR,
the fact that it exists supports our contention that the habitable attic is actually a third
floor rather than a fully contained attic.

The attic exemption should be disaliowed and the applicant should recalculate the
McMansion FAR as if this area is a third floor. '

On page 2 of the application, the applicant has indicated that the impervious cover is 2,481
sf or 44.9%. However, 2,481 sfis 39.2% of their stated lot size of 6,325 sf, not 44.9%. We
believe that they probably transposed numbers and that the impervious cover is probably
2,841 sf because 2,841 sf is 44.9%. However, it is not possible to tell because the applicant

has not itemized or categorized the impervious cover. it is not clear whether.the back deck

Stairs and landing are included in the impervious cover calculations because they are not
shown on the site plan. Also, the A/C pads do not appear to have been included in the
impervious cover calculations since they do not appear on the site plan. The applicant
should be required to provide an itemized list of the impervious cover as do-most
applicants so the calculations and ‘ari;h'metic can be checked. [f the correct impervious
cover is actually 2,841 sf rather than 2,481 sf, then the impervious cover percentage would
be over the limit of 40% based on the correct lot square footage of 6,296.6 sf.




‘ NOTICE OF APPEAL INFORMATION

Sustin Gity Code ARTICLE 7. APPEALS, VARIANCES, SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS, AND ADJUSTMENTS.
Division 1. Appeals

{see page 2 of 2 for appeal process})

Planning and Development Review Department

Addvess of Property in Question Permit Number
2015 Goodrich Ave 2014-093888 PR
Appellant Filing Appeal . Relationship to Property subject property is

Zilker Neighborhood Association|within the neighborhood boundaries

Appellant's status as Inferested Party
neighborhood association in which subject property is located

Appellant Contact Information Penhit Holder Contact Information
Name Mame . ' .
Gardner Sumner, President, ZNA S.Austin Dev.Group LLC (Vance Cobb)
Street Street
1610 Treadwell Street 802 Josephine St

City State Zip City . State Zip

Austin X 78704 Austin T 78704

i Telephone

512-468-62Q0 (512)550-2144
B -~ ey —E———
|Date of Decision Being Appealed: Date Agpeal is Filed:
14 Oct 2014 20 Oct 2014

Decision being appealed: (use additional paper as required)
issuance of building permit 2014-093888 PR for 2015 Goodrich Ave

Reason the appellant helieves the decision does not comply with the requirements of the Land Development Code (Title 25)
The applicant has 1)} failed to use the correct lot size, 2} failed to measure McMansion FAR +o the
outside surface of the exterior walls, 3} reguested an attic exemption that does not comply with
the reguirements, and 4) incorrectly calculated impervious cover. As a result, the house

does not comply with the MoMansion ordinance which reguires that the FAR not exceed 40% nor with the
impervious cover ordinance which requires that the impervious cover not exceed 45%.

See attached details.

BELOW FOR CITY USE ONLY

Hearing Date: Board or Commission:

Action on Appeal: _ Date of Action

Form Bldg 101 Page 1 of 2

The applicant must compete page Z of 2 and sign before this application of appeal Is complete. The -
appilcation will not be processed unless the applicant reads and signs page 2 of 2.




Fagoe 2 of2
Appeal Process

‘fou may appeal by following the Land Development Code requirements below. You
must complete the form with all required information.

ARTICLE 7. APPEALS, VARIANCES, SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS, AND ADIUSTMENTS.
Division 1. Appeals.
§25-1-181 STANDING TO APPEAL.
(A) A person has standing to appeal a decision if:
{1} the person is an interested party; and
(2}  a provision of this title identifies the decision as one that may be
appealed by that person.
(B) Abody holding a public hearing on an appeal shall determine whether a
person has standing to appeal the decision.
Source: Section 13-1-250; Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 030828-65; Ord. 031211-11. -

§ 25-1-182 INITIATING AN APPEAL.
An interested party may initiate an appeal by filing a notice of appeal with the
responsible director or building official, as applicable, not later than:
{1} the 14th day after the date of the decision of a board or commission; or
{2) the 20th day after an administrative decision. '
-Source: Section 13-1-251(a}; Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 031211-11.

§ 25-1-183 INFORMATION REQUIRED IN NOTICE OF APPEAL.
The notice of appeal must be on a form prescribed by the responsibie director or
building official and must include:

{1} the name, address, and telephone number of the appellant;

(2) the name of the applicant, if the appellant is not the applicant:

{3} the decision being appealed; : :

{4) the date of the decision;

{5) adescription of the appellant's status as an interested party; and

(6) the reasons the appellant balieves the decision does not comply with the
requirernents of this title.

~ Source: Section 13-1-251(a); Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 010329-18; Ord. 031211-11.

By signing this document, I attest to having read and understand my rights as granted by

~ the Land Development Code for the process of appealing an administrative decision by
the building official or the responsible diréctor. '

20 0ct7 1} G Somyee

Date: 7 Printed Name: / \/\' Signature:




4)

We believe that not all of these requirements have been met and that the attic exemption
requirements were intended to prevent exactly what the applicant is trying to do. The
proposed plan is inconsistent with the attic exception requirements for three reasons:

1. The dormers are not fully contained within the roof structure contrary to requirement
#2. We believe the dormers are exactly what requirement #2 was specifically intended
to prevent. it is hard to envision any other purpose of this provision. While there is a
“dormer exception” from the setback plane as described in Section 2.6.E.4.b.ii of
Subchapter F (Residential Design and Compatibility Standards), this exception is
specifically related to the “Setback Planes” defined in Section 2.6, not to the “Gross
Floor Area” defined in Section 3.3.

2. The dormers add additional mass to the structure contrary to requirement #5. in
. addition, the vertical wall with windows facing the side street which separates the two
primary roof slopes also adds mass. If it weren't for that wali, the two slopes would”
meet at a peak much lower than the proposed peak, and the mass of the roof
structure would be less.

3. The third floor deck {called a “roof deck” in the habitable attic pians) is accessible from
the “habitable attic”. While the deck itself would not be subject to McMansion FAR,
the fact that it exists supports our contention that the habitable attic is .actuafly a third
floor rather than a fully contained attic.

The attic exemption should be disallowed and the applicant should recalculate the
McMansion FAR as if this area is a third floor.

On page 2 of the application, the applicant has indicated that the impervious cover is 2,481
sf or 44.9%. However, 2,481 sf is 39.2% of their stated lot size of 6,325 sf, not 44. 9%. We
believe that they probably transposed numbers and that the impervious cover is probably
2 841 sf because 2,841 sf is 44.9%. However it is not p055|ble to tell because the applicant
has not itemized or categorized the impervious cover. It is not clear whether the back deck

- stairs and landing are included in the-impervious cover calculations because they are not

shown on the site plan. Also, the A/C pads do not appear to have been included in the
impervious cover calculations since they do not appear on the site plan. The applicant
should be required to provide an itemized list of the impervious cover as do most -
applieants so the calculations and arithmetic can be checked. If the correct impervious &
cover is actually 2,841 sf rather than 2,481 sf, then the impervious cover percentage would

" be over the limit of 40% based on the correct lot square footage of 6,296.6 sf.




2015 Goodrich Ave (Permit Number 2014-093888 PR)
Reasons the Decision Does Not Comply with the Requirements of the Land Development Code:

1)

2)

The applicant is using a lot size of 6,325 sq ft to make impervious cover and McMansion
FAR calculations . This is the lot size shown at the Travis County Appraisal District {TCAD).
However, the applicant presented an actual survey conducted by All Paints Surveying on 21
Jul 2014. The property lines shown on this survey calculate to 6,296.6 sf. The surveyed area
should be used since the TCAD areas are notoriously inaccurate. This will result in a higher
impervious cover and McMansion FAR percentage.

The architectural plans of the first and second floor (Drawings A1.1 and A1.2) appear to be
drawn to the outer edge of the wood framing and not to the “outside surface of the
exterior walls” demonstrated by the fact that the first floor plan dimensions (Drawing A1.1)
match the foundation plan dimensions {Drawing S-1). Normally, the edge of the framing is

aligned with the foundation edge. When sheathing and siding is added, this dimension can

increase by an inch or more on all sides. Since the criteria for calcuiating the McMansion
FAR is measurement to the “outside surface of the exterior walls”, the McMansion FAR is
not calculated correctly. If one assumes a %” sheathing and %” siding, the first floor areaiis
increased to 1,301.6 sf and the second floor area is increased to 1285.3 sf. This is an

" additional 33.8 sf that must be added to the McMansion FAR calculation.

The attic exemption from McMansion FAR requested by the applicant is not allowable
under the McMansion ordinance. The attic exemption is allowable only if it meets certain
conditions:

“3.3.3. Porches, basements, and attics that meet the following requirements shall be
excluded from the calculation of gross floor area: ‘

C. A habitable portion of an attic, if:

1 The rbof above it is not @ flat or mansard roof and has a slope bf 3to 12 or
greater;

2. tis fully contained within the roof structure;
3. It has only one floor;
4. It does not extend beyond the footprint of the floors below;

5. It is the highest habitable portion of the building, or a section of the building,
" and adds no additional mass to the structure; and

6. Fifty percent or more of the area has a ceiling height of seven feet or less.”




CITY OF AUSTIN APPLICATION TO BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT INTERPRETATIONS
PART I: APPLICANT’S STATEMENT
(Please type)

- STREET ADDRESS: 2015 Goodrich Ave, Austin, TX 78704

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision —
Fowler HTS

Lot (s)1 Block D __ Outlot Division

ZONING DISTRICT: SF-3

FWE Dave Piper on behalf of myself/ourselves as

authorized

- Agent for Zilker Neighborhood Association affirm that on_19th
Day of November , 2014 , hereby apply for an interpretation hearing before the Board of
Adjustment.

Planning and Development Review Department interpretation is: Re: 2014-093888 PR___

PDRD interpretation is that project complies with Chapter 25-2 Subchapter F of the Land Development Code
{McMansion Qrdinance)

1. PDRD accepted TCAD data instead of survey measurements.
2. PDRD accepted FAR measurements to edge of framing instead of to edge of exterior walls.

3. PDRD accepted the attic exemption that adds mass and is not contained within the roof structure.

4TPDRD accepted calculations for impervious cover thatdidm rinciude A/C pad—and accurate

measurements.

1 feel the correct interpretation is:

"1. The appfication permit does not contain the correct lot size.

2. The application permit contains McMansion FAR measurements that are NOT to the outside surface of
the exterior walls. ‘ .

3. The application permit contains an attic exemption that does not meet the requirements of Subchapter F,
Article 3,3.3.3. The habitable space adds mass and is not fully contained within the roof structure.

4. The application permit has incorrect calculations for impervious cover.

As a result of the 4 items listed above, the house does not comply with the McMansion Ordinance, which
requires FAR not exceed 40% and impervious cover not exceed 45%.




NOTE: The board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence
supporting the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable
findings statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
being rejected as incomplete. Please attach any additional support documents.




The

i= » reasonable doubt of difference of interpretation as to the specific intent of the
: - :nap in that: '
Y perrnit shows a lot size of 6,325 sq ft to make impervious cover and McMansion FAR
——.catzulations his.is.the ot size.shown at the Travis County Appraisal Distric CAD

Howe Jer, the owner presented an actual survey conducted by All Points Surveying on 21 jul

TLITEA TThe property lines shown on This survey calculate To 6,Z96.6 st The'Suiveyed area

should be used since the TCAD areas are notoriously inaccurate. This will result in a higher
impervious cover and McMansion FAR percentage.

The architectural plans of the first and second floor (Drawings Al.1 and A1.2) are drawn to
the outer edge of the wood framing and not to the outside surface of the exterior walis.
demonstrated by the fact that the first floor plan dimensions of the building permit (Drawing
41,1} match the foundation plén dimensions (Drawing S-1). Normally, the edge of the framing
is aligned with the foundation edge. When sheathing and siding is added, this dimension can
increase by an inch or more on all sides. Since the criteria for calculating the McMansion FAR
is measurement to the “outside surface of the exterior walls”, the McMansion FAR is not
calculated correctly. if one assumes a %" sheathing and %" siding, the first floor area is
increased to 1,301.6 sf and the second floor area is increased to 1285.3 sf. This is an
additional 33.8 sf that must be added to the McMansion FAR calculation.

The attic exemption from McMansion FAR shown on the building permit is not allowable
under the McMansion ordinance. The attic exemption is allowable only if it meets certain

conditions:

“3.3.3. Porches, basements, and attics that meet the following requirements shall be
excluded from the calculation of gross floor area:

C. A habitable portion of an attic, if:

1. The roof above it is not a flat or mansard roof and has a slope of 3 to 12 or
greater;

" 2. Itis fully contained within the roof structure;
3. It has only one floor;
4. [t does not extend beyond the footprint of the floors below;

5. Itisthe highest habitable portion of the building, or a section of the building,
and adds no additional mass to the structure; and

6. Fifty percent or more of the area has a ceiling height of seven feet or less.”

We believe that all of these requirements have NOT been met and that the attic exemption
requirements were intended to prevent exactly what the owner is trying to do. The proposed
plan is inconsistent with the attic exception requirements for three reasons:

1. The dormers are not fully contained within the roof structure contrary to requirement #2.
We helieve the dormers are exactly what requirement #2 was specifically intended to
prevent. It is hard to envision any other purpose of this provision. While there is a




“dormer exception” from the setback plane as described in Section 2.6.E.4.b.ii of

Subchapter F {Residential Design and Compatibility Standards), this exception is

specifically related to the “Setback Planes” defined in Section 2.6, not to the “Gross Floor
- Area” defined in Section 3.3.

2. The dormers add additional mass to the structure contrary to requirement #5. The attic
exemption should be disallowed and the applicant should recalculate the McMansion
FAR.

4) Page 2 of the building permit shows that the impervious cover is 2,481 sf or 44.9%. However,
2,481 sfis 39.2% of the stated lot size of 6,325 sf, not 44.9 It is not clear whether the back
deck stairs and landing are included in the impervious cover calculations because they are not.
shown on the site plan. Also, the A/C pads do not appear to have been included in the
impervious cover calculations since they do not appear on the site plan. tf the correct
impervious cover is actually 2,841 sf rather than 2,481 sf, then the impervious cover
~ percentage would be over the limit of 40% based on the correct lot square footage of 6, 296 6

sf.

2. An appeal of use provisions could clearly permit a use which is in character with the uses
enumerated for the various zones and with the objectives of the zone in question because:

Appl:cant is not appealing use provisions of the Code, but rather Subchapter F sections of the

codke:

3. The interpretation will not gfant a spécial privilege to one property inconsistent with other
properties or uses similarly situated in that:

The attic space does not meet the exempt attic requirements outlined in 25-2 Subchapter F,
Article 3, 3.3.3. The habitable space adds mass and is not fully contained within the roof
" structure.

APPLICANT/AGGRIEVED PARTY CERTIFICATE - ] affirm that my statements containzd
in the complete application are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Sig_ned Dave Piper—2nd.Vice President, Zilker Neighborhood Assn




Printed

Mailing Address 607 Jessie St

City, State & Zip_Austin. TX 78704 Phone 512-916-9636

OWNER'’S CERTIFICATE I affirm that my statements contained in the complete application
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

(Applicant is not the owner.)

Signed Printed

Mailing Address

City, State & Zip | Phone




REQUESTS FOR INTERPRETATION
(Appeal of an Administrative Decision)

REQUIRED ITEMS FOR A COMPLETE APPLICATION:

The followihg items are required in order to file an application for interpretation to the
Board of Adjustment. :

0 A completed application with all information provided. Additional information
may be provided as an addendum to the application.

O Standing to Appeal Status: A letter stating that the appellant meets the
requirements as an Interested Party as listed in Section 25-1-131(A) and (B) of the
Land Development Code. The letter must also include all information required
under 25-1-132(C).

O Site Plan/Plot Plan drawn to scale, showing present and proposed construction
and location of existing structures on adjacent lots.

(1 Payment of application fee for residential zoning or for commercial zoning.
See Current Fee Schedule (hitp://www.austintexas.gov/department/fees) for Applicable Fees.
Checks should be made payable to the City of Austin. -

An appeal of an administrative decision must be filed by the 20™ day after the
decision is made (Section 25-1-182). Applications which do not include all the
required items listed above will not be accepted for filing.

If you have questions on this process contact Leane Heldenfels at

512-974-2202 or leane.heldenfels@austintexas.gov.

To access the Land Development Code, go to
http:/fwww.austintexas.gov/department/online-tools-resources




Dave Piper

Zilker Neighborhood Association

607 Jessie St

Austin, TX, 78704

To: Board of Adjustment, Austin TX

November 19, 2014

Re:2014-093888 PR (2015 Goodrich Ave)

Dear BoA.:

I, as a Vice President of the Zilker Neighborhood Association, meet the requirements as

an Interested Party as listed in Section 25-1-131(A) and (B) of the Land Development
Code. : ' :

Sincerely,
Dave Piper




Lot - G335 35 4%

City of Austin Residential Permit Application
Residential Review, 2" floor, One Texas Center
505 Barton Springs, Austin, TX 78704
(512) 978-4000

TSels G e hetin TK_Zozod | ppoes

Legal Description: [o‘f _Z Ew’ A’ ~ %’S ’h?l' 5

Zoning District or PUD: S 5 Lot Size (square feet): G 30? 5

Neighborhood Plan Area (if applicabley: Historic District (if applicable):

Is this site within the Residential Design and Compatibility Standards Ordinance Boundary Area? EY [N
Note: Boundaries are defined under Tifle 25-2 Subchaptet F of the Land Development Code.
Does this site currently have water availability? p [N wastewater availability? @ N
I no, contact Austin Water Utility to apply for water/wastewater taps and/or service extension request.
Does this site have or will it have an auxiliaty water source?q v QN If yes, submit approved auxiliary and potable plumbing plans
(Auxiliary water supplies are wells, rainwater harvesting, river water, lake water, reclaimed water, etc.)

Does this site have a septic system? [y H yes, submit a copy of approved septic permit to construct

Does this site require a cut or fill in excess of four (4) feet? [ [
If yes, contact the Development Assistance Center for a Site Plan Exemption,~

Does this site front a paved street? ‘ [MAY [N | Is this site adjacent to a paved alley? | |Y AR

Does this site have a Board of Adjustment (BOA) variance?DY [/ Case #f {if applicable}

Docs this site have a Residential Design and Compatibility Commission (RDCC) waiver? DY [Z[ﬁ

If yes, provide a copy of decision sheet. Note: A permit cannot be approved within 10 days of approval of a variance from BOA.
Does the project impact a tree protected by ordinance? This includes canopy and/or critical root zone impacts to nearby irees. -

Note: If yes, application for a tree permit with the City Arborist may be required.

Is this site within one hundred-fifty (150) feet of the one hundred (100) year floodplain? DY {Zﬁ
Note: Proxinity to a floodplain may require additional review time. )

vt &

otiler 7o Be D

R i

Existing Use: [/vacant tho-famlly residential

smgle-z’z{mliy residential Dduplex residential

Proposed UseDracant !'Z[single-family residential Dduplex residential tho—family residential  other

Project Type: m new construction D addition Daddition/remodel I:lremodel/repair other
# of existing bedrooms: # of bedrooms upon z/ # of existing baths: # of baths upon )) s
' completion: completion; =

Will all or part of an existing exterior wall be removed as part of the project? M’Y N & D ’E»lé l@“ﬁ o [;]-,1_; ~

Note: Removal of all or part of a structure requires a demolition permit,

Project Desgription: (Note: Please provide thorougly degcription of project. Attach additional pages as necegsary) ! ﬁ/
%cn,ﬂz;; Y 1 [é‘(’:o?jy\ howst 6?:\»;? jé‘-}giclnc’a garagé S’Jdérffr? Q»\éf ?"!‘“‘3“"‘1}/ ¢ ,;/0{ e
2 Tgkeay’ fesidence , derched  J can ?c;méje‘ e ,[)a-m A8 _efribe uaif [ stdewai & 5wl

i~ Fow L
, rl .
Trades Permits Required: electric plumbing mechanical (HVAC) concrete (right-of-way)
{circle all that appl IZ Izr B, : QI
sy e 7 T

Portion of Total Job Valuation Dedicated
to Remodel/Repair: $

i
Total Job Valuation: § ‘35” q,oef) , 00

Partion of Total Job Valuationﬂﬁ B?t_gd
to Addition/New Construction: $ g
Bldg: $30,%0  Elec: § /3, 0907
Pimbg: $_/0,000 Mech: $ /0,009
Primary Structure: § Ao, 000
Accessory Structure: 3 5%

"Residential Permit Application
Page 1 of 7

Note: The total job valuation should be the sum total
of all valuations noted to the right. Labor and
raterials only, rounded to nearest doflar. Permit fees
are based on adopted fee schedule.

Bldg: § __ Blec: §
Plmbg: $ Mech: §




Area Description : .
Note: Provide a separate calculation for each distinct arca. Attach additional sheets as necessary. | Existing Sq Ft | New/Added Sq Ft | Total Sq Ft

Measuremcnts ate to the outside surface of the exterior wall.

-a) 1" floor conditioned area /A%y /A%
b) 2nd floor conditioned area JELK 1243

) 3 foorconditioncdaren  Ach Tuble  17Ht TQF# i *{Mﬁ‘?éf 49 o9
d) Basement - —

e) Covered Parking (garage or carport) | 7 5%

f) Covered Patio, Deck or Porch 5%~ pmJﬂ’ 5 C,a’é««( Q07 N
g Belony. ool deck. /S 157

h) Other  Aferpr  yteps 2 e

i) Uncovered Wood Deck A -

e I : 075 2T

Building Coverage Information
Note: Building Coverage means the area of a lot covered by buildings or roofed areas, but excludes ground level paving, landscaping, open recreationat facilities,
incidental projecting eaves, balconies, and similar features. Pools, ponds, and fountains are not inciuded in this measurement. (LDC 25-1-21)

Total Building Coverage (sq ft): / 4?’0 % of lot size: 36‘. l

Impervious Cover Information

Note: Tmpervious cover is the total horizontal area of covered spaces, paved areas, walkways, and driveways. The term excludes pools, ponds, fountains, and areas with
gravel placed over pervious surfaces that are used only for landscaping or by pedestrians. For an uncovered wood deck that has dramage spaces between the deck boards
and that is located over a pervious surface, 50 percent of the horizontal area of the deck is included in the measurement of impervious cover. (LDC 25-£-23)

Total Impervious Cover (sq fi): rQ gL{ % of lot size: 'Z ’j ?

Setbacks ' :
Are any existing structures on this site a non-compliant structure based on a yard setback requirement? [_]Y @/N

(LDC 25-2-513)

Does any structure (or an element of a structure) extend over or beyond a required yard? : DY Eﬁ\l

(LDC 25-2-513)

Is front yard setback averaging being utilized on this property? (LDC 25-2, Subchapter F, Sec. 2.3) EIY N

Height Information (LDC 25-1-21 or 25-2 Subchapter F, Section 3.4} Parking (LDC 25-6 Appendix A & 25-6-478)

Building Height:?" "¢ 30 !{9‘& Number of Floors: a ﬂ cens 4 # of spaces required: CR # of spaces provided:c;l
ha b‘“!—-r‘) le @711%!(._

Righi-of-Way Information

Is a sidewalk required for the proposed construction? (LDC-6-353) Y DN

*Sidewalks are to be installed on any new construction of a single family, two-family or duplex residential structure and any
addition to an existing building that increases the building’s gross floor area by 50 % or more.
[y [n

Will a Type 1 driveway approach be instalied, relocated, removed or repaired as part of this project?

Width of approach (measured at property line): QA fi Distance from intersection (fdr corner lots only): f

Are storm sewer inlets located along the property or within ten (10) feet of the boundaries of the property? DY

Residentiat Pennit Application
Page 2 of 7
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Gross Fioor Area

with ceiling height over 15 feet are counted twice.

This section is only required for projects located within the Residential Design and Compatibility Standards Ordinance Boundaries as defined and illustrated in Title 25-2
Subchapier F of the Land Development Code. The Gross Floor Area of each floor is measured as the area contained within the outside edge of the exterior walls. Areas

Existing New Excimnption Total

1 Floor [29 /.;) 85~
2" Floor 243 )2 Lfg
3" Floor - -
Basement - -
Attic @44 9 ey
Garage (attached)

(detached) l;/l/? Z/l/g /é/
Carport (attached)

(detached)
Accessory building(s)

{detached)
Ceilings over 15 fi

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA 5-3 @

{Total Gross Floor Area /lot size) = %ci Floor-To-Area Rafio (FAR)
Is this project claiming a “parking area” exemption as described under Article 37

Is this project claiming a “ground floor porch™ exemption as described under Article3?7
Is this project claiming a “basement” exemption as described under Article 37 ,
Is this project claiming a “habitable attic” exemption as described under Article 37
Is a sidewall articulation required for this project?

Does any portion of the structure extend beyond a setback plane?

Are any ceilings over 15 feet in height? '

ok

|
N

o
|
LN
'

)y

Parking Arveaexemption: Up fo 450 square feet of a parking arca may be deducted if it is a detached rear parking area that is separated from the principal structure by
not Jess than £Q feet; or attached by a covered breezeway that is completely open on all sides, with a walkway not exceeding 6 feet in widih and a roof not exceeding &
feet in width; or a parking area that is open on two or more sides, if; it does not have habitable space above it; aud the open sides are clear and unobstructed for at least

. 80% of the area measured below the top of the wall plate to the finished floor of the carport. Up to 200 square feet may be deducted if it is an attached parking area
-used to meet the minimum patking requirement; or a garage that is less than 10 feet from the rear of the principal structure, provided that the garage is either detached
from the principal structure; or attached by a covered breezeway that is completely open on all sides, with a walkway not exceeding 6 feet in width and a roof not
exceeding 8 feet in width. An applicant may receive only one 450-square foot exemption per site under Article 3. An applicant who receives a 450-square foot
exemption may receive an additional 200-foot exemption for the same site under Article 3, but only for an attached parking area used to meet minimum parking
requirements.

Ground Floor Porch exemption: A ground floor porch, including a sereened porch, may be exempted, provided that the porch is not accessible by automobile and is
not connected to a driveway; and the exemption may not exceed 200 square feet if a porch has habitable space or a balcony above it.

Basement exemption; A habitable portion of a building that is below grade may be exe:ﬁpted if the habitable portion does not extend beyond the first-story footprint
and is below natural or finished grade, whichever is lower; and it is surrounded by natural grade for at ieast 50%5 of its perimeter wall area and the finished tleor of the
first story is not more than three feet above the average elevation at the intersections of the minimum front yard setback line and the side property lines.

Habitable Attic exemption: A habitable porfion of an attic may be exempted ift 1. The roof above it is not 2 flat or mansard roof and has asfope of 3t0 12 or
greater; 2. ltis fully contained within the roof structure; 3. It has onlyone floor; 4. 1t does not extend beyond the footprint of the floors below; 5. Ttisthe
highest habitable portion of the building, or a section of the building, and adds no additional mass to the structure; and 6. Fifty percent or more of the area has a
ceiling height of seven feet or fess. ’

Residential Permit Application
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Lt = 6325 g fF

P—— Séu m ,A(os#’\ \ﬁew_" }opme’-ﬂléwp £/ | Applicant or Owne

Agent
Mailin : . T Mailin,
Adgess | /000 B K ”ef ridy O At BTG i
Phone SI2, 55, U9 Phone
e —— Email
~ Fax

General . ) Design \ Qp N " .

Conwracior - Qwaer Professional . Overan Dverman (”549“ 165,5/\

Mailing Mailing i T 4} +¢ .

Address Address LIENY m'17 H Sr’ - A"/(’ " 7875 3

Phone Phone 572, 7. 0775

Email Email e i ——— |
J

Fax . Fax

Is this site registered as the owner’s homestead for the current tax year with the appraisal district? DY B(

1 understand that in accordance with Sections 25-1-411 and 25-11-66 of the Land Development Code (1.DC), non-compliance with the
LDC may be cause for the Building Official to suspend or revoke a permit and/or license.

I understand that 1 am responsible for complying with any subdivision notes, restrictive covenants and/or zoning conditionat overlays
prohibiting certain uses and/or requiring certain development restrictions (i.e., height, access, screening, etc.) on this property.

if a conflict should result with any of these restrictions, it will be iny responsibility to resolve it. [ understand that, if requested, I must
provide copies of all subdivision plat notes, restrictive covenants, and/or zoning conditional overlay information that may apply to this
propetty.

I acknowledge that this project qualifies for the Site Plan Exemption as listed in Section 25-5-2 of the LDC. I understand that nothing
may be built upon or over an easement.

1 further understand-that no portion of any roof structure may overhang in any public utility or drainage easement. I acknowledge that
_customer will bear the expense of any necessary relocation of existing utilities to clear this driveway location and/or the cost to repair
any damage to existing utilities caused during construction.

1 agree that this application will expire on the 181st day after the date that the application is filed if the application is not
approved and an extension is not grarted. I the application ¢xpires, a new submittal will be required and compliance with
current code may be required.

I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and ability, the information provided in this application is complete and accurate.

I further acknowledge that, should any information contained herein prove incorrect, the building official may suspend or revoke any
resulting permit and/or license. ' '

I also understand that if there are any trees greaier than 19 inches in diameter located on the property and immediately adiacent to the
site, I am required to complete a Tree Ordinance Review Application by contacting (512) 974-1876 or cityarborist@austintexas.gov.
This initiates the tree permitting requirement needed to proceed with the development review process.

Erosion and Sedimentation Controls are required per Section 25-8-181.

I acknowledge that a sidewalk will be required on any new construction of 2 single family, two-family or duplex residential stmcture
and any addition to an existing building that increases the building’s gross floor area by 50 % or more.

1 acknowledge if my plans are subject to a technical review it will not be construed to be a permit for, or an approval of any wolatlon of
any of the provisions of the currept adopted building codes or another ordinance of the City of Austin. .

Applicant’s signatore: A ;7 pavs ﬂ Date: o'lf /‘7/

Date: 5 25 '“/5/

Design Professional’s signaturg;

Residential Permit Application
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Austin Water Utility
Water & Wastewater Service Plan Verification (WWWSPV)

Service Address: O,?O/S_ /M"QA /{'”‘J\ /4“7[7" ) /X 7K70L/
Lot / Black: Subdivision: //-;’“ éy"‘ /;é/ (}1715

Existing USE:@ ingle-Family Re Duplex Garage Apt. Other
Proposed Use: 2™ Structure Single-#amily Res. JDuplex  Garage Apt.  Other
Existing # Baths Additional # Baths Total number of bathrooms the meter will feed 3; b
Léaoe /ﬁf? S//?? //L/ 5'2"’5&’2/%{'
‘ Date . Phone '

Applicant’s Name & Title

City oj Austin Office Use

Water main size Service stub size ﬁ‘f il Service stub upgrade required:  Yes ({i\ly

2< -j,/fL

ice ime/clean aut jocation

Existing water service line/meter location

WW main size WW Se

AWU Pipeline Engineering approval

Comments:

: AUG 29 201
Sante (¥ (1lldcee,
- |
cowsum‘é?é'é‘é‘{ﬂlﬁﬂn‘.’ﬁsﬂuAps

AWL Engineer Represe{ ; o Date Phone
A  929¥ G2 RRD
Date Phone

AWU Taps Representative

j-@@ﬁ%@g&%@gﬁmmﬁﬁm i ol

Relucation uf sen:mes necessmr to remove them from praposed sldewalks or driveways shall be performed at the appl«:ant's eupense

If the existing water meter was pulled for demolition, apply for a new building permit ar contact Custormer Care at 512-494-9400
to have the same size meter reinstafled within 120-days of meter removal to avoid city connect charges being applied.

Verification expires 180 days after 'dé%:e of submittal




One Stop Shop

505 Bartou Springs Rd
(512) 974-2632 — phone
(512) 974-9112 — phone
(512) 974-9109 -- fax Austin Energy

(512) 974-9779 —fax Building Service Planaing Application (BSPA)

This forin to be used for review of Building Perntit only
For use in One Stop Shop Only

Responsible Pesson. for Service Request )/f/?f\r,e | o | |
Bmail Vreecohh @ %m;‘;’;wm Fax Phone §/7-550-2f4y |
%Rﬁsidcﬂ&al - [} Commercial  {_] New Construction [ | Remeodeling
Project Address oIS focednich A .AVS‘H’\ ’_W 78704 OR |

ow'/f " /‘/fli’\'}’f . | Lot / _ Block

Legal Déeseription -

Who is your electrical provider? ;‘ZiAE {1 Other

1 Overhead- Service Underground Service ) Singlc-phaser(lﬁ); 'l ‘Fhree-phase (3@)

' Location of meter
1 Number of existing meters on gutter - (showall existing meters. on riser diagram)

Expired permit #

'. Comments
Allstructures etc‘ st mantain 75
Elearance:
lines. Enforced by AE &NESC codes
BSPA Completed by (Signature & Print Name). Date ' Phone
Appmved 1 Yes I:] No-

AERepreS'entgﬁve Date

Application expires 180-days after the date of aﬁprbvaif
(Any change to the above information requires a new BSPA)
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MEMORANDUM
TO: .. Board of Adjustment. .
 FROM: Daniel Word, Planner Principal, Residential Review

DATE: December 1, 2014

SUBJECT: Appeal of Building Permit Approval at 2015 Goodrich Avenue

) Tlmehne

An apphcation was submrtted to ReSIdentiaI Review o on September 3 2014 proposmg to construct a new

- two-story single-family.residence with a.one-story detached garage. The construction plans (Attachment”—‘;'-
A} related to the permit appllcatlon were approved on October 14, 2014 and the subsequent bualdmg T :

permit was activated on October 16, 2014.

An appeal (Attachment B) of the bwldlng official's administrative decision to approve the permit request. L
was received on October 20, 2014. A ”meetmg fo resolve issues” was conducted on November 17, 2014 : S

~with representattves of the applicant, appellant and aty staff present

Arguments , _ e : Ce
The appeal raises four issues. However, the “meeting to resolve differences” was able to resolve three

of the four issues. The remaining issue {identified as item #3 in the appeal) involves the application of -
the “attic exemption” outlined in Article 3.3.3.C of Title 25-2 Subchapter F (Attachment C), commonly

~known as the “McMansion” ordinance.

The “McMansion” ordinance allows for habitable attic spaces meeting the six criteria shown below to’

exempt the square footage from the floor-to-area ratio established by Subchapter F. The appeal focuses R

_on the second and fifth crrterla

~“A hobitable pomon of an n attic, rf SR T

'The roof above it is not a flat or manstrd roof and has a Slope of 3tol2or greater
it is fully con tamed within the roof structure;

3 It has only one floor;

4, it does not extend beyond the footprint of the ﬂoors below;

@ It is the highest habitable portion of the building, or a section of the burldmg, and adds
[

no additional mass to the structure; and S
Fifty percent or more of the area has a ceiling height of seven feet or less.

The Board of Adjustment has previously heard an interpretation case (C15-2011-0110) regarding this
section of the code (Attachment D). The final result of the case overturned the building official’s.
approval and provided language that established which areas within an attic should be included in the =
calculation of the attic area and supported a staff memorandum (Attachment E} detailing the staff.
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PROJECT:

2015 GOODRICH AVENUE .

AUSTIN, TX 78704

LOT INFORMATION

ZOMING: SF3  ° -

PROPERTY TAX ID: 100468 ot
LOT AREA (TCAD): 6325 SQFT: . -7 --"

OWNERS:

Soyth Austin Developement Group, LLC

Dawid Jones Vance Cobb |

1813 Coller Straet 802 Jozephine Strest

Austin, T, 78704 _ Austin, TX TB704

459-396-6409 512.550-2144 . |
T BUILDER:

CWNERS

DESIGNER:

JEFF GVERMAN

OVERMAN CUSTOM DESIGN
TEXAS INSTITUTE of BUILDING DESIGN SEAL #452
. 1152 TRINITY HILL DRIVE - . .
. AUSTIN, TX 75753 '
512.627-0746

ENGINEER: TO BE DETERMINED

" ELECTRICAL CONTRAGTOR: TO BE DETERMINED
PLUMEBING CONTRACTOR: TO BE DETERMINED
MECHANICAL CONTRAGTOR: TO BE DETERMINED
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‘NOTICE OF APPEAL INFORMATEON

Austm Clty Code ARTICLE 7. APPEALS, VARIANCES SPECIAL EXCEPT!ONS AND ADJUSTMENTS
Division 1. Appeals
{see page 2 of 2 for appeal process)

f jP-Ianning- and Devel-opmeh"t' Review -Delp'artment

Address of Property in Question _ R Pormit Number ©
... 2015 Go‘odri_ich Ave 2014 093888 BR
Appellant Filing Appeal Relationship to Property’ subject,property is
Zilker Nelghborhood Association within the neighborhood boundaries
Appellant's status as Interested Party - ,
nelghborhood assoclatlon in whlch sub]ect property is located
' . Appg_lﬁarj_t__(:g_n_tapt !_nf_on_ua_t:on__._. ' - - e Penmt Holder Contact informatlon
CName - L Name '
Gardner Sumner, Presj_dent CZNA S.Austin bev, Group LLC (Vance Cobb)' :
Street - |Stest . B )
1610 Treadwell Street . ' 1802 Josaphlne S‘t Cn
Ciry R i State . le _ City B "~ Eiate T Zip
Au'stin' S PTX. 78.70_4 | Austin . TX . 78704
Teiephone Telephone - -
512-466- 6200 o N (512)550 -2144
’ EMalt o EM
: zoltanZ@outlook com o vancecobb@gmall com
'IUateofDeclsmn BemgAppealed T s Datehppea! is Fited: )
14 Oct 2014 _ 20 Oct _2014

Decision bemg appealed (use additional paper as requtred)
issuance of bu1ld1ng permit 2014- 093888 PR’ for 2015 Goodrlch Ave

Reason the appelfant believes the decision does not comply with the requirements of the Land Déve!bpment’ Code (Tile 25) -
_The applicant has 1) failed to use the correct lot s:.ze, 2) failed to measure McMans:.on FAR to the
,outs:Lde‘s'urface of the exter:.or walls, 3) requested an. attie- exempt:.on that doss Hot’ comply w::_th

'the requix:ements,‘ and 4) 1ncorrect1y calculat’ed mper\rlous— cover. aAs a- resalt, the: houses :
' -,does not comply with the’ ‘McMansion ordlnance which requires that the I*’AR fiot excded’ 40%° .nor w:.i-fh the "
impervious cover ordinance which requires that the- impexrvious cover not exceed 45%.

See attached details.

BELOW FOR CITY USE ONLY

Hearirig Date: - - " Board or commlssmn'

Action on Appeal: R .o |Date of Action . -

’ ) * Form Bldg 101 Page1 of 2 C y :
The applicant must compeie page 2 of 2 and sign before this application of appeal is complete. The

' appllcatlon will not be grocessed unless the applicant reads and SIgns page 2 of 2,




- Pagé 2 -(_)f 2
Appeal Process

You may appeal by folio W"mg ihe.Land Development Code requiremenis below. You
 must compietc the form ‘with all requn‘ed mformaﬁon

ARTICLE 7. APPEALS VARIANCES, SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS, AND ADJUSTMENTS.
‘Division 1. Appeals
- §25-1-181 STANDING TO APPEAL.
{A} Aperson has standing to appeal a deCiSton n‘
{1} the personis aninterested party;and ===
{2) " a'provision of this title identifies the dec15|on as one that may he
appealed by that person.
{B} ~ Abody holdmg a public hearing on an appeal shall cietermine whether a
' ~_person has standing to appeni the decision. -
: Sou ce! Se’taon 13 1—250 Oru 9901_1. =705 Or“ "30848 oS Cra. 031211 11

§ 23 ~- J.SL iNiTiA"iNU AN ArF’u—\L
An mterested party may initiate an appea! by fi lling @ notice of appeal with the'
responsible director or building official, as applicable, not later than:
{1} -the 14th day after the date of the decision of a board or commissmn or:
(2)  the 20th day after an administrative decision. B

Source: Sectton:13- -251(a); On:i 990225-70; Ord. 03121111,

§ 25-1-183 INFORMATION REGUIRED IN NOTICE OF APPEAL. _ _
The notice of appeal must be on a form prescribed by the responsible director or
building official and must include: ‘ - '
(1) the name, address, and telephone number of the appellant;

(2) the name of the applicant, if the appellant IS not the apphcant

(3} the decision being appealed; - -

{4} the date of the decision; :

{5} a descrlption of the anpel!ant's status as.an mteres’ced Darty and

{6). “the reasons the. appﬁflantbelleves the. dec;s:on does not comniv wnth the o
"requtrementsofthistitle S LwimiE, LRk B PR
- 'Source Section 13- 1—251{8), Ord 990223-70 Ord 010329 18 Ord 031211 11

By signing this document, I attest to having read and understand my rights as granted by
the Land Development Code for the process of appealing an administrative decision by
the building official or the responsible director.

2.0 OCLT I/'}‘ S SUMyEe.

Date: Printed Name: ;/ Signature:
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. 2015 Goodrich Ave (Permtt Number 2014-093888 PR) . o
-Reasons the Dec:smn Does Not Comply with the Reqmrements of the Land Development Code:

The applicant is using a lot size of '6,325 sqg ft to make impervious cover and McMansion

'FAR calculations . This is the lot size shown at the Travis County Appraisal District (TCAD)."
However, the applicant presented-an actual survey conducted by All Points Surveying on 21

Jul 2014. The property lines shown on thlS survey calculate to 6,296.6 sf. The surveyed area
should be used since the TCAD areas. are notorlously inaccurate. This will result in a hlgher '
impervious cover and McMansion FAR percentage.

- The architectural plans of the first and second floor (Drawings A1.1and A1.2) appear to be

drawn to the outer edge of the wood framing and not to the “outside surface of the

“exterior walls” demonstrated by the fact that the first ﬂ’o‘dr'.'pl'é'ri”d'ime_hSEe'ns' (Drawing A1.1) -
~ match the foundation plan dimensions (Drawing S-1). Normally, the edge of the framingis
ai:gned W|th the foundatlon edge. When sheathing-and siding is -added, this:dimension can - o
“increase by aninch or more on all sides. ‘Since the criteria for calcu[atmg the Mcl\/lansxon '

FAR is measurement to the “outside surface of the exterior walls” ‘the McMansion FAR is
not caiculated correctly. If one assumes a 5” sheathmg and %" srd;ng, the first floor areais
mcreased to 1,301.6 sf and the second. floor areais mcreased to 1285.3 sf Th:s isan :

. addltlonal 33.,8 sf that,must be a_dded to the M_cMansuon.EAR calc,ulatron.

The attlc exemptlon from Mcl\/lansmn FAR requested by the appllcant is not allowable '
under the Mcl\/lansuon ordmance The atiic exemptlon is allowable only if it meets certain

condmons.

“3.3.3. Porches, basements, and attrcs that meet the fol!owmg requrrements shall be
excluded from the calculat.ron of gross floor area:

‘C._ _A habrtab[e portl.on _of an attn:, lf.‘

1 “The. roo}'above itis not a ﬂat or mansard roof and has a slope of 3 to 12 or-
" greater; ' '

2. Itis fully contained withrin the roof Sfrueture; :
-~ 3. It has only one floor;
4. It does not extend beyond the footprint of the floors below;

5 Itis the highest habitable portron of the building, or a sectiori of the bun’dmg,
' and ‘adds no add:r:onal mass to the structure and ' '

6. Fifty percent or more of the area has a ceiling height of seven feet or less.”




We believe that not all of these requirements have been met and that the attic exemption

~ requirements were intended to prevent exactly what the applicant is trying to do. The

proposed plan is inconsistent with the attic exception requirements for three reasons:

1. The dormers are not fuily contained within the roof structure contrary to requirement

#2. We believe the dormers are exact{y what requirement #2 was specifically intended
to prevent. It is hard to envision any other purpose of this prows:on While thereisa
V“dormer exception” from the setback plane as descnbed in Section 2.6.E.4.b.u of
Subchapter F (Re5|dentlal Desugn and Compatlbshty Standards) this except;on is
specifically related to the “Setback Planes” defined in Section 2.6, not to the “Gross
Floor Area” defined in Section 3.3. - T : |

2. The dormers add addatlonai mass to the structure contrary to requirement #5. In

- - =ddlt!on. the vertical wall wnth wmdowq facing the side street which separates the two f

- pnmary roof siopes also adds mass. [fit weren’ t for that walil, the two s]opes would -
meet at a peak much lower than fhe proposed peak and the mass of the roof

_structure would be less. .

3 The third floor deck {called a “roof deck” in the-habitable attic plans) is arceSS!b!e from .
* the “habitable attic”. While the deck itself would not be subject to McMansmn FAR _
the fact that it exists supports our contention that the habitable atticis act-_uaily a thl_l‘d

4

"':'.4 841 sf. oecause Z, 41' fis 449% However it us nor ossmle to tei{ beCaus m—: applicant =~
P ST

floor rather than a fully contained attic.

The attic exemption should be disallowed and the applicant should recalculate the
McMansion FAR as if this area is a third floor.

On page 2 of the apphcatlon the apphcant has indicated that the i lmper\nous cover is 2, 481 :

. sfora4.9%. However 2,481 5fis 39.2% of their staLed lot size of 6, 325 s, not 44 9%. We

bchcvetna Lhey p'uua y transposed ﬂur“ber and. tha*th impe rvious cover. spmbah'

" has fot itemized or categorlzed the-impervious cover: Itisnot clear whether the back deck" B

stairs and landing are included in the impervious cover calculations because they are not
shown on the site plan. Also, the A/C pads do not appear to have been included in the
impervious cover calculations since they do not appear on the site plan. The applicant

. should be required to provide an itemized list of the impervious cover as do most

applicants so the calculations and arithmetic can be checked. If the correct impervious .
cover is actually 2,841 sf rather than 2,481 sf, then the impervious cover percentage would
be over the fimit of 40% based on the correct lot square footage of 6,296.6 sf.
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- A habitable portion of an attic, if:

2,

‘mass-to-the- stFucture and = R - R
N . 6. EEN . __ . N _’_ . . N - - - ——— — e e - - - N
’ Flft\/ percent or more of the area has a cerllng helght of seven feet or iess

/“]' #Aoﬂl AT B

3.3.3. : .

Porches, basements, and attics that meet the foilowmg requirements shall be excluded from the
calculation of gross floor area:

A

A ground floor porch, including a screened porch, provided that:

1.

the porch is not accessible by automobile and is not connected to a driveway; and

2. o
the exemption may not exceed 200 square feet if a porch has habitable space or a balcony above it.

“ A habitable portion of a building that is below grade if:

1.

7 The habitable portion does not extend'beyond the first-stary footprint and is:

a.
Below gnatural or finished grade, whichever is lower; and

Surrounded by natural grade for at least 50% of its perimeter wall area, if the habitable portlon is
required to be below natural grade under paragraph l.a. -

2.

The finished floor of the first story is not more than three feet above the average elevation at the
intersections of the minimum front yard setback line and the side property lines. -

C. .

1' . £l
The roof above it is not a flat or mansard roof and has a slope of 3 to 12 or greater;

1t is fully contained within the roof structure;
3.
it has only one floor;

¥ %

it does not extend beyond the footprint of the floors below; - AT
S. Coe e BT
it is the highest habltable portion of the bunldmg, ora sectlon of the bwldmg, and adds no addltlonal i
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Board of AdeStment Motion Sheet -
: January 9, 2012 BOA Meetmg
Case No. C15-2011-01 10 Sarah Lvnn Hil and John Delqh 3704 Bo Bonnell Drive

Boardmember’s Motion:

A mcvé to reverse the Director’s interpretation. of the ‘habitable atiic’ exemption under
the McMansion ordinance, as reflected by staif’s approval of the permit at 3704 Mount
~ Bonnell Drive, and to replace it wuth the. following interpretation. Staff should prepare a
memo including this interpretation and make it available to reviewers and the public.”

Text of Interpretation:

(1)  To qualify for the “attic exemption” from Gross Floor Area under Section 3.3.3.C
of Subchapter F, a habltable portlon of an attlc must - meet each of the fcltcwmg.
. requ;rements

(A)- 'As measured in accordance with: Subsectton 3 3.4, fifty- percent (50%) or
~ more of the exempted portion of the attic must have a helght cf !ess than 7
~feet, but more than 5 feet

(B) The exempted portlon of an attic must be limited to rooms used for human =~

occupation,-including but not limited to spaces used for hvmg, (sleeping,
eating, or cooking and all bathrooms toilet rooms, circulation spaces and
laundry rooms), working - (home “office, studio), -and  recreation
(entertalnment exercise). ' :

(C) Consistent with the staff memo by Daniel Word, dated July 28, 2008, the
exempted. portion of the attic must be fully ‘contained within the roof
structure and cannot extend beyond the footprint of the floor below. C

= '_(2)_ | .'This interpretation supereedes any ccnﬂictiné -inter'pretaticn previcmslf}r issued byi = R

staff, including but not limited to the i memo of Erica Eichert dated Apl‘l| 4 2007.
Fmdmgs

After the Beerd concludes its deliberations and any amendments have been 'clearly
 noted, a boar_dmember should make the following findings before calling for a vote:

(1)  There is reasonable doubt or difference of interpretation as to the specific intent
of the habitable attic exemption under the McMansion ordinance; and

(2) - The resulting interpretation approved by the Board will not grant“ a special

privilege 1o one properly inconsistent W|th other properties or uses similarly .

- situated.

BOA Motion Sheet (Case No. C15-2011-0110}




~ Board of Adjusiment

Ianuary Y, 2017 Board M é.,ti.rzg

Case D-1 #cas-zcm-mw Sarah Lynn Bill and Johkn Deigh, 3704 Bonnell Drive

Exhibit “A”

Meodification of the diagram inciuded in the memo of Erica Eichert, dated April 4, 2007







MEMORANDUM - . .
TO: American Institute of Architects- Austin~
THRU: Residential Review Planners and Residéntial In-SpEC‘[OI'Sm- -
FROM: Daniel Word, Planner 11, R651de;nt;al Review Dm;;;n s T

Watershed Protection and Development Review Departinent
DATE: - July 29, 2008

SUBJECT: Habitable Attics and Gross Floor Area

exc]us:on of a habitable portlon of an attic from the gross ﬂoor area measurement prescribed in the Land-

Development Code if:

The roof above is not a flat or mansard roof and has a slope of 3 to 12 or greater;

It is fully contained within the roof structure;

It has only one floor;

It does not extend beyond the footprint of the floors below; .
Tt is the highest habitable pertion of the building, or a section of the building, and adds no additional mass to the '
structure; and -

6. Fifty percent or more of the area has a ceiling height of seven feet or less.

ok =

Under the second provision, the space must be “fully contained within the roof structure.” For the

purposes of implementing Subchapter F of the Land Development Code, this is interpreted to mean that

the attic space is contained between the underside of the roof rafters and the top of the ceiling joists; -

floor joists, or floor truss, provided that the finished floor of the attic space does not drop below the ~ .
height of the ceiling joists, floor joists, or floor truss at the intersection with the exterior walls. This: is't(_) :
prevent the floor surface within the attic space to be artificially lowered in order to gain addltlonal L
-~ ceiling height that would not otherwise be present. =

Please refer to the following sketches for further clarification:

-1 . RO RAFTER ROGF RAFTER et

1B FLOOR TRES

TF (F AAE

AL s ——— -

Figl B Fig 2 Fig 3

Figures 1, 2, and 3 are examples of acceptable construction methods that would qualify as being “fully
contained within the roof structure.” Figure 4 is a sketch of an unacceptable construction method for the.
purpose of qualifying as being “fully contained within the roof structure.” This attic area would not
qualify for exclusion from the calculation of gross floor area. -




